GOVERNMENT OF PUERTO RICO
PUBLIC SERVICE REGULATORY BOARD
PUERTO RICO ENERGY BUREAU

IN RE: PUBLIC POLICY ON ENERGY CASE NO.: NEPR-MI-2019-0019
EFFICIENCY

SUBJECT: Stakeholder Workshops.

RESOLUTION AND ORDER

The Energy Bureau of the Puerto Rico Public Service Regulatory Board (“Energy
Bureau”) is the specialized independent entity in charge of regulating, oversee and enforce
the public energy policy of the Government of Puerto Rico, established by Act 57-2014,! and
by Act 17-2019.2

The Puerto Rico energy public policy includes establishing “demand response,
demand-side management, and energy efficiency programs and strategies that take into
account short-, medium-, and long-term goals and incentivize customers to become more
energy efficient, with a focus that results in a reduction in costs and energy consumption, as
well as greater stability and reliability.” 3 To such effects, and pursuant to paragraph (i) of
Section 6.3 of Act 57-2014,* the Energy Bureau has the duty and responsibility to establish
energy efficiency mechanisms and programs to progressively achieve reasonable goals that
ensure compliance with the energy public policy.

As established in the initial objectives of Act 17-2019, Puerto Rico has to achieve the
goal of thirty percent (30%) energy efficiency by 2040.° Specifically, paragraph (a) of Article
6.29B of Act 57-2014 establishes:

Energy Efficiency.- The Energy Bureau shall ensure that Puerto Rico achieves
the thirty percent (30%) energy efficiency goals by 2040. To achieve this,
within one hundred and eighty (180) days, the Energy Bureau shall adopt
regulations to establish the energy efficiency mechanisms to be used
including, but not limited to, replacing one hundred percent (100%) of public
lighting with light emitting diode (LED) lighting or renewable energy; and to
establish the annual compliance goals per-sector that are necessary to attain

1 Puerto Rico Energy Transformation and RELIEF Act, as amended.
2 The Puerto Rico Energy Public Policy Act.

2 See, Section 1.5(5)(f), Act 17-20109.

+ See, Section 6.3, Act 57-2014.

5 See, Section 1.6(11), Act 17-2019.



the goal set in this Act. The Energy Bureau may establish energy efficiency
programs aimed at achieving the goal set in this Section. To such ends, the
Energy Bureau may use the services of a third party to manage energy
efficiency programs and assist the Bureau in overseeing compliance with the
annual goals established through regulations.

Through this Resolution and Order, the Energy Bureau BEGINS a series of
Stakeholder Workshops with the objective of exploring viable mechanisms to sustainably
fund the implementation of energy efficiency programs to allow timely fulfillment of the
current statutory mandate of 30% Energy Efficiency by 2040. To such effects, the Energy
Bureau invites the general public and the persons and entities listed in Annex I of this
Resolution and Order, to participate in the workshops. Finally, the Energy Bureau ORDERS
the Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority (“PREPA”) to identify the relevant personnel that
should attend these workshops and to ensure timely attendance.

In accordance with the above, the calendar of the first workshops is included:

Date Time
Workshop 1 December 6, 2019 8:30 am - 5:00 pm
Workshop 2 January 24, 2020 8:30 am - 5:00 pm
Workshop 3 February 21, 2020 8:30 am - 5:00 pm
Workshop 4 March 27, 2020 8:30 am - 5:00 pm

The Stakeholder Workshops will be held at the Energy Bureau’s Hearing Room,
located at 268 Mufioz Rivera Ave., World Plaza Building, 8t Floor, Hato Rey, Puerto Rico.

Be it notified and publi ed/
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Edisor;é\vilés Deliz VAngel R. Rivera de la Cruz
Chairman Associate Commissioner
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CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the majority of the members of the Puerto Rico Energy Bureau has so
agreed on November 22, 2019. Ialso certify that on November 22, 2019 a copy of this

Resolution was notified by electronic mail to:
astrid.rodriguez@prepa.com, jorge.ruiz@prepa.com, n-vazquez@prepa.com,
rgold@acee.org, acarbo@edf.org, pjcleanenergy@gmail.com, Jmadej@veic.org,
nicolas@dexgrid.io, javier.ruajovet@sunrun.com, Imartinez@nrdc.org,
thomas.quasius@aptim.com, carlosalberto@espur.net, rtorbert@rmi.org,
tjtorres@amscm.com, gmch@4@gmail.com, norywrivera@constructores.net,
lionel.orama@upr.edu, mhernandez@cudpr.com, noloseus@gmail.com,
aconer.pr@gmail.com, hrivera@oipc.pr.gov, dortiz@elpuente.us, wilma.lopez@ddec.pr.gov,
ingridmvila@gmail.com, valvaros@gmail.com, malu.blazquez@reimagina.pr.org,
rstgo@gmail.com, agc@agcpr.com, presidente@ciapr.org, cpsmith@unidosporutuado.org,
jmenen6666@gmail.com, cpares@maximosolar.com, CESA@cleanegroup.org,
aarpp@aarp.org, victorluisgonzalez@yahoo.com, acasepr@gmail.com,
secretario@ddec.pr.gov, julia.mignuccisanchez@gmail.com, professoraviles@gmail.com,
ramonluisnieves@rlnlegal.com, gmch24@gmail.com, ausubopr88@gmail.com,
carlos.rodriguez@valairlines.com, amaneser2020@gmail.com, acasellas@amgprlaw.com,
presidente@camarapr.net, jmarvel@marvelarchitects.com, amassol@gmail.com,
jmartin@arcainc.com, melitza.lopez@aep.pr.gov, eduardo.rivera@afi.pr.gov,
leonardo.torres@afi.pr.gov, carsantini@gmail.com, directoralcaldes@gmail.com,
imolina@fedalcaldes.com, crivera@fedalcaldes.com, LCSchwartz@lbl.gov,

dggonzalez@vivienda.pr.gov, thomas@fundacionborincana.org, cathykunkel@gmail.com,
joseph.paladino@hgq.doe.gov, elaine.ulrich@ee.doe.gov, adam.hasz@ee.doe.gov  and
elizabeth.arnold1@ee.doe.gov. | also certify that today, November _‘ﬁ/, 2019, I have
proceeded with the filing of this Resolution and Order and I have sent a true and exact copy
to: Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority, Attn.: Astrid I. Rodriguez Cruz, Jorge R. Ruiz Pabon,
Nitza D. Vazquez Rodriguez, and Carlos M. Aquino Ramos, PO Box 363928, San Juan, PR
00936-3928.

I sign this in San Juan, Puerto Rico, today November 2Z; 20109.

Wanda L. Cofder




ANNEX I

American Council for an Energy-
Efficient Economy (ACEEE)
Rachel Gold
529 14th Street, N.W. Suite 600
Washington, DC 20045
rgold@acee.org

Solar and Energy Storage Association of

Puerto Rico (SESA)
P.J. Wilson
1357 Ave Ashford, #171
San Juan PR 00907
pjcleanenergy@gmail.com

DexGrid
Nicolas P. Billeaud
PO BOX 9023009
San Juan, PR 00902
nicolas@dexgrid.io

Natural Resources Defense Council
Luis G. Martinez
Imartinez@nrdc.org

Energy Solutions Puerto Rico
Carlos Alberto Velazquez Lopez
1413 Ave. Ponce de Le6n suite 301
San Juan PR 00907
carlosalberto@espur.net

Instituto de Competitividad y
sostenibilidad Econémica de Puerto
Rico (ICSE)

Tomas Torres Placa
701 Ave. Ponce de Leén
Edif. Centro de Seguros, Suite 401
San Juan, PR 00907

tjitorres@amscm.com

Autoridad para el Financiamiento de

Infraestructura (AFI)
Eduardo Rivera Cruz
PO Box 41207
San Juan, PR 00940-1207
eduardo.rivera@afi.pr.gov

Vermont Energy Investment
Corporation (VEIC)
Jim Madej
128 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 401
Burlington, VT 05401

madej@veic.or

SUNRUN
Lcdo. Javier Ruaa Jovet
Edificio Centro de Seguros
701 Ponce de Ledén Ave. Suite 406
San Juan, PR 00907

javier.ruajovet@sunrun.com

APTIM
Thomas Quasius
thomas.guasius@aptim.com

Rocky Mountain Institute
Roy Torbert
2490 Junction Place, Suite 200
Boulder, CO 80301
rtorbert@rmi.org

Coalicién de Organizaciones Anti-
Incineracion, Inc.
Myrna Conty
Valle Escondido #9
Guaynabo, PR 00971-8000

gmch@4@gmail.com




Asociacion de Constructores de
Puerto Rico
Ing. Emilio Coldén
PO Box 192396
San Juan, PR 00919-2396
norywrivera@constructores.net

Centro Unido de Detallistas
Dr. Jorge Argiielles Moran

501 Ave. Mufioz Rivera, Hato Rey
mhernandez@cudpr.com

Asociacion de Consultoresy
Contratistas de Energia Renovable de
Puerto Rico (ACONER)
Jéramfel Lozada Ramirez
PO Box 16714
San Juan, PR 00908-6714

aconer.pr@gmail.com

El Puente de Williamsburg, Inc.-Enlace
Latino de Accion Climatica
800 Ave. RH Todd, Suite 3180 (Piso 3),
Comercial 18, Pda. 18
Santurce, PR 00907
dortiz@elpuente.us

CAMBIO PR, Inc.
Ing. Ingrid Vila Biaggi
Calle San Pablo 116, Urb. Horizons
San Juan, PR 00926
ingridmvila@gmail.com

Reimagina Puerto Rico
Malu Blazquez Arsuaga
PO Box 9024240,
San Juan, PR, 00902

malu.blazquez@reimagina.pr.org

Instituto Nacional de Energiay
Sostenibilidad Islefia
Lionel R. Orama Exclusa
1187 Calle Flamboyan
P.0. Box 364984
San Juan, PR, 00926-1117
lionel.orama@upr.edu

Campamento Contra las Cenizas
en Pefiuelas, Inc.
HC3 Box 15516
Pefiuelas, PR 00624
noloseus@gmail.com

Oficina Independiente de Proteccion
al Consumidor (OIPC)
Lcda. Hannia Rivera
268 Ave. Ponce de Leon
Hato Rey Center, Suite 524
San Juan, PR 00918
hrivera@oipc.pr.gov

Programa de Politica Publica Energética
del del Departamento de Desarrollo
Econémico de Puerto Rico
Lcda. Wilma Lopez
P.0.Box 413314
San Juan, PR 00940
wilma.lopez@ddec.pr.gov

Comité Dialogo Ambiental
Victor Alvarado Guzman
Urb. Las Mercedes Calle 13 #71
Salinas, PR 00751
valvaros@gmail.com

Enlace Latino de Accién Climatica
Lcda. Ruth Santiago
PO Box 518
Salinas, PR 00751
rstgo@gmail.com




Asociacion de Contratistas Generales
Alejandro J. Abrams
Calle Perseo 501
Cond. Centro de Altamira Oficina 211
San Juan, PR 00920

agc@agcpr.eom

Unidos por Utuado, Inc.
C.P. Smith
26 Calle Betances
Utuado, PR 00641-2864
cpsmith@unidosporutuado.org

Maximo Solar
Lcdo. Carlos J. Parés-Guzman
PO Box 3062
Aguadilla, PR 00605
cpares@maximosolar.com

AARP Puerto Rico
Carmen Ana Aleméan
654 Ave. Muiioz Rivera Suite 901
San Juan, PR 00918
aarpp@aarp.org

Alianza Comunitaria Ambiental del
Sureste, Inc.
Apartado 10140
Humacao, PR 00972

acasepr@gmail.com

Mayagiiezanos por la Salud y el
Ambiente, Inc.
Julia Mignucci Sanchez
PO Box 3422,
Mayagiiez, PR 00681-3422
julia.mignuccisanchez@gmail.com

Colegio de Ingenieros de Puerto Rico
Ing. Pablo Pablo Vazquez Ruiz
P.0. Box 363845
San Juan, PR 00936-3845
presidente@ciapr.org

Sierra Club Puerto Rico, Inc.
1016 Avenida Ponce de Ledn,
Rio Piedras, PR 00925
jmenen6666@gmail.com

Clean Energy States Alliance
Todd Olinsky-Paul
50 State Street, Suite 1
Montpelier, VT 05602
CESA@cleanegroup.org

Victor Gonzalez
P.0. Box 13942
San Juan, PR 00908
victorluisgonzalez@yahoo.com

Oficina de Gerencia de Permisos (OGPe)
del Departamento de Desarrollo
Econdmico de Puerto Rico
Ing. Manuel Laboy Rivera
P.0. Box 362350
San Juan, 00936-2550
secretario@ddec.pr.gov

Prof. Luis Avilés
Escuela de Derecho UPR
7 Ave. Universidad Ste. 701
San Juan, PR 00925-2527
professoraviles@gmail.com




Lcdo. Ramoén L. Nieves Pérez
Ave. Hostos 430 (altos)
Urb. El Vedado
Hato Rey, PR 00918
ramonluisnieves@rinlegal.com

Comite Yabucoeiio-Pro Calidad de Vida,
Inc.
HCO04 Box 6901
Yabucoa, PR 00767-9511
ausubopr88@gmail.com

Environmental Defense Fund
Lcdo. Agustin F. Carbo
257 Park Avenue South
New York, NY 10010
acarbo@edf.org

National Public Finance Guarantee
Corp.
Alexandra Casellas Cabrera
PO Box 70294
San Juan, PR 00936
acasellas@amgprlaw.com

Resilient Power Puerto Rico
Jonathan Jova Marvel
161 San Jorge Street, Suite 200
San Juan, PR 00911
imarvel@marvelarchitects.com

Institute for Energy Economics and
Financial Analysis (IEEFA)
Cathy Kunkel
River’s Edge, 3430 Rocky River Drive
Cleveland, OH 44111
cathykunkel@gmail.com

Amigos del Rio Guaynabo, Inc.
Myrna Conty
Valle Escondido #9
Guaynabo, PR 00971-8000

gmch24@gmail.com

Asociacion de Industriales de
Puerto Rico
Carlos M. Rodriguez
PO BOX 195477
San Juan PR 00919-5477
carlos.rodriguez@valairlines.com

AMANESER 2025, Inc.
- Juan E. Rosario
405 Ave. Américo Miranda 706 A
San Juan, PR 00927
amaneser2020@gmail.com

Camara de Comercio de Puerto Rico
José Ledesma Fuentes
PO Box 9024033
San Juan PR 00902-4033
presidente@camarapr.net

Ing. Arturo Massol
Casa Pueblo
30 PR-5516, Adjuntas, 00601
amassol@gmail.com

ARCA Recycling, Inc.
Jayson M. Martin
175 Jackson Avenue North
Suite 102
Hopkins, MN 55343
jmartin@arcainc.com




Lisa Schwartz
Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory
1 Cyclotron Road, Berkeley, CA 94720
LCSchwartz@lbl.gov

Asociacion de Alcaldes de Puerto Rico
Lcdo. Carlos M.Santini Rodriguez
PO Box 29544
San Juan, PR 00929-0544
carsantini@gmail.com
directoralcaldes@gmail.com

Autoridad de Edificios Publicos (AEP)
Melitza Lopez Pimentel
Apartado 41029
San Juan, PR 00940-1029
melitzalopez@aep.pr.gov

Departamento de Vivienda
Dennis Gonzalez
PO Box 21365
San Juan, PR 00928-1365
dggonzalez@vivienda.pr.gov

U.S. Department of Energy
Solar Energy Technologies Office
Elaine Ulrich
elaine.ulrich@ee.doe.gov

U.S. Department of Energy
ORISE Science, Technology, and Policy
Fellow
Building Technologies Office

Office of Energy Efficiency and Renewable

Energy
Elizabeth Arnold
elizabeth.arnold1l @ee.doe.gov

Consorcio Energético de la Montaiia
Luis J. Hernadndez Ortiz
PO Box 1506
Villalba, PR 00766
alcaldevillalba@hotmail.com

Federacion de Alcaldes de Puerto Rico
Lcdo. Raul Santiago Pérez
100 Carr 165 Suite 409
Guaynabo, PR 00986-8050
imolina@fedalcaldes.com
crivera@fedalcaldes.com

Fundacion Borincana, Inc.
Thomas P. King
thomas@fundacionborincana.org

U.S. Department of Energy
Office of Electricity Delivery and Energy
Reliability
Joseph Paladino
joseph.paladino@hg.doe.gov

Adam Hasz
Fellow at the U.S. Department of Energy
adam.hasz@ee.doe.gov




